Notice of Adoption of Local Law

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT THE Board of Supervisors of the County of Saratoga, State of New York, at its regular meeting on January 18, 2022, duly adopted the below Local Law.

## RESOLUTION 43 - 2022

ADOPTING A LOCAL LAW IDENTIFIED AS INTRODUCTORY NO. 7, PRINT NO. 1 OF 2021 ENTITLED "A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE 2022 SARATOGA COUNTY COMPENSATION SCHEDULE TO PROVIDE SALARY AND COST-OF-LIVING INCREASES FOR CERTAIN COUNTY OFFICIALS"

WHEREAS, Resolution 319-2021 introduced and presented a proposed Local Law identified as Introductory No. 7, Print No. 1 of 2021, to this Board of Supervisors and scheduled a public hearing thereon for January 12, 2022 at 3:45P.M. in the Meeting Room of the Saratoga County Board of Supervisors, 40 McMaster Street, Ballston Spa, New York; and

WHEREAS, notice of that public hearing was duly published and posted as required by law; and

WHEREAS, the scheduled public hearing was held and all persons desiring to be heard have been heard by this Board; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that this Board of Supervisors, on this 18th day of January, 2022 hereby adopts a Local Law identified as Introductory No. 7, Print No. 1 of 2021.

This Local Law is subject to a permissive referendum as provided in Municipal Home Rule Law §24. This Local Law shall become effective as provided in Municipal Home Rule Law §27.

Therese M. Connolly, Clerk Board of Supervisors

1X